
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CR 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
 UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery, Chairman  
Alan Kauffman 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Monday, 28 September 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: http://lbh-
modgov:9071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=293&Ver=4 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide for those attending Plannin
[...]

There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of 17 September 2009 meeting - to follow 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Southbourne Day 
Centre, 161 Elliott 
Avenue, Ruislip - 
66033/APP/2009/1060 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Erection of a two storey building to 
provide 23 one and two-bedroom 
apartments, together with 
associated parking, involving the 
demolition of existing day centre 
building (Outline application). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

1 - 34 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Land at rear and 
forming part of 63, 65, 
67 Lowlands Road, 
Eastcote - 
56032/APP/2009/967 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Two storey, detached four-
bedroom dwelling with habitable 
roofspace with associated parking 
and new vehicular crossover 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

35 - 60 

8 37 Frithwood Avenue, 
Northwood - 
29009/APP/2009/1182 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Two storey building comprising of 
5 two-bedroom flats with 
associated parking in basement 
and habitable roofspace, involving 
demolition of the existing house 
(Outline application for approval of 
access, appearance, layout and 
scale) 
 
Recommendation: Had an appeal 
for non determination not been 
lodged that the application would 
have been refused for the following 
reasons: 
 

61 - 78 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 Texaco, High Road, 
Eastcote - 
3689/ADV/2007/40 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Retention of internally illuminated 
free-standing totem sign 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

79 - 86 

10 35 Bushey Road, 
Ickenham - 
48449/APP/2009/793 
 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Single storey side/rear extension 
including reduction in height of 
roof and 1 rear and 1 side rooflight 
(Part retrospective application) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

87 - 94 

11 42 Lawrence Drive, 
Ickenham - 
23057/APP/2009/1053 
 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Single storey rear extension with 
roof lantern 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

95 - 104 



 

12 76 Park Way & 59-61 
Windmill Hill, Ruislip - 
16366/APP/2009/1873 
 
 

Manor; 
 

Change of use of 61 Windmill Hill 
and 76 Park Way from Class A1 
(Retail) to Class A3 (Restaurants 
and Cafes), with new shopfronts 
and alterations to existing 
shopfront at 59 Windmill Hill 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

105 - 
118 

13 41 Green Lane, 
Northwood - 
12112/APP/2009/1591 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Change of use of basement and 
ground floor from Class A1 Retail 
to Class A3/A4 Restaurants/Cafes 
and Drinking Establishments, to 
include new door and ventilation 
duct to rear 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

119 - 
126 

14 Paul Strickland 
Cancer Centre, Mount 
Vernon Hospital, 
Rickmansworth Road, 
Northwood - 
3807/APP/2009/1388 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Extension of existing fencing and 
new access gate 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

127 - 
134 

 
Other 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

 

15 Enforcement Report - ENF/270/07/ 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SOUTHBOURNE DAY CENTRE 161 ELLIOTT AVENUE RUISLIP 

Erection of a two storey building to provide 23 one and two-bedroom
apartments, together with associated parking, involving the demolition of
existing day centre building (Outline application).

23/04/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 66033/APP/2009/1060

Drawing Nos: 20080009/A/P/01
20080009/A/P/02
20080009/A/P/03 Rev. A
20080009/A/P/04 (illustrative flat layouts)
20080009/A/P/05 Rev. A
Design and Access Statement (Revised June 2009)
Planning Statement
Energy Report (September 2009)

Date Plans Received: 23/04/2009
26/06/2009
07/08/2009
10/08/2009
18/09/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Outline planning permission is sought for a residential development comprising 16 x 1
bedroom and 7 x 2 bedroom apartments in one, 2 storey block on the former Southbourne
Day Centre site. 

The site has been identified as being surplus to requirements in accordance with the
Council's Final Strategy for Day and Employment Services and there are no national or
regional planning objections in principle to the loss of such a use.

There are no adverse impacts upon the visual amenities of the surrounding area, there
would be no loss of residential amenity to surrounding occupiers and highway and
pedestrian safety impacts are considered to be acceptable. The application is therefore
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and S106/S111 Agreements.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

03/06/2009Date Application Valid:

2.1 This authority is given by th
[...]
ars

136

11
8

47

Southborne Gardens

Employment Services

67
75

181

Playground

186

84

96

´

August 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Southbourne Day Centre
161 Elliott Avenue

Ruislip

66033/APP/2009/1060

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND AT REAR AND FORMING PART OF 63, 65 AND 67  LOWLANDS
ROAD EASTCOTE 

Two storey, detached four-bedroom dwelling with habitable roofspace with
associated parking and new vehicular crossover

11/05/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 56032/APP/2009/967

Drawing Nos: 1:1250 Site location plan
Design and Access Statement
TSG/65LR/PRK/07
TSG/65LR/PRK/06
TSG/65LR/PRK/04
TSG/65LR/PRK/05 Received 7th September 2009
TSG/65LR/PRK/09 Received 7th September 2009
TSG/65LR/PRK/10 Received 7th September 2009
TSG/65LR/PRK/02 Received 7th September 2009
TSG/65LR/PRK/01 Received 7th September 2009
TSG/65LR/PRK/03 Received 7th September 2009
TSG/65LR/PRK/08 Received 7th September 2009
TS09-118M/1 Received 7th September 2009

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application site has been the subject of a number of proposals for residential
development in the past. This current application has reduced the overall size and bulk of
the house and simplified the roof design in order to address the concerns of the Inspector
who dismissed the previous application at appeal. It is considered that the revised
scheme woul
[...]
ctober 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Catherine Hems 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 58



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

E

E

U

U

U

A
UU

U
U

U

U

U

U

U

86

85

LOWLANDS ROAD

87b

LO
W

LA
N

D
S

57

46

1

98

53

99

43

51.1m

TCB

LO
W

LA
N

D
S

118

LOWLANDS ROAD

C
F

83

CF

39

38

92

89

100

102

8

116

71

83

87

2

R
O

A
D

82

39

60

R
O

A
D

51.6m

2

83a

94

48

64

R
H

F
F

87a

65

110

GARDENS
ABBOTSBURY

E ROAD

U
nd

 L
B

 B
d

y

B
O

1.2
2m

U
n

d

´

September 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land at rear and forming part of
63, 65, 67 Lowlands Road

Eastcote

56032/APP/2009/967

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

37 FRITHWOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD  

Two storey building comprising of 5 two-bedroom flats with associated
parking in basement and habitable roofspace, involving demolition of the
existing house (Outline application for approval of access, appearance, layout
and scale).

02/06/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 29009/APP/2009/1182

Drawing Nos: Site Location Plan at Scale 1:1250
Energy Statement
Ground Floor Plan Existing
First Floor Plan Existing
Arboricultural Report
Design and Access Statement
08/3155/6
08/3155/8
08/3155/11
08/3155/10
08/3155/9
08/3155/7

Date Plans Received: Date(
[...]
 polices BE4, BE13 and BE27 of the adopted Hillingdon
Development Plan Saved Polices (September 2007) and the adopted Supplementary
Planning Document HDAS: Shopfronts.

Page 84



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

E

E

L
L

E

E

L

RR

L

G

G

A

3

Cottages

MOUNT PARK ROAD

Cottage

1

16

9

(PH)

TCB
106

1

HIG
H R

OAD

River P
inn

The Rosery

LB

20

66a

109

1

83
81

41

29

House

14

45.6m

The Black Horse

1

TUDOR 

111

Flag

79

FLAG W
ALK

Dean's Cottage

15

FB

(PH)

11

123

43.3m

94

3

EASTCOTE

39

1

43.9m

1a

1

SPRING DRIVE

92

3

27

12

43.3m

4

22

25

HIG
H ROAD EASTCOTE

to

Black Horse Parade

121

New

92a

90

32

27

Willow Tree

SUTTON C
LOSE

Old Forge

The Black H
orse

´

September 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Texaco
High Road
Eastcote

3689/ADV/2007/40

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

35 BUSHEY ROAD ICKENHAM  

Single storey side/rear extension including reduction in height of roof and 1
rear and 1 side rooflight (Part retrospective application)

16/04/2009

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group    

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 48449/APP/2009/793

Drawing Nos: RP/35/06A (Received 13th July 2009)

Date Plans Received: 13/07/2009Date(s) of Amendment(s):

No.35 Bushey Road is a detached chalet bungalow located on the western side of Bushey
Road and the applic
[...]
proposal
would therefore comply with policy AM14 of the UDP (Saved Polices September 2007).

A garden of more than 100 sq m would be retained and therefore it would comply with
BE23 of the UDP (Saved Policies September 2007)

This site is within a flood zone 2, and the Environment Agency has commented that the
application falls within the scope of the `Environment Agency's Flood Risk Standing Advice
and they do not therefore object to the proposal. The proposal is , thus, considered to
comply with Policy OE8 of the Hillingdon UDP (Saved Policies, September 2007).

Page 98



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RPD4 Prevention of Balconies/Roof Gardens

Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or
without modification), no additional windows, doors or other openings shall be constructed
in the walls or roof slopes of the development hereby approved facing 44 Lawrence Drive.

REASON
To prevent overlooking to adjoining properties in accordance with policy BE24 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

The roof area of the extension hereby permitted shall not be used as a balcony, roof
garden or similar amenity area without the granting of further specific permission from the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON
To prevent overlooking to adjoining properties in accordance with policy BE24 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

4

INFORMATIVES

1           The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to 
             all relevant planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council
             policies, including The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it
             unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically
             Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and family
             life); Articl
[...]
e public footway. Any damage will require to be made 
            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 101



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Catherine Hems 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 102



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

U

& Arts Centre

7

22

12

4a

43

18

6

27

26

72

58

14
16

CR

FB

Compass Theatre

2

1

13

Pond

45

20

4
2

Playground

84

1

AD

29

LAW
RENCE DRIVE

11

Drain

El S
ub Sta

30

16

K
EM

PTO
N

 C
LO

SE

9
8

44

4

´

August 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

42 Lawrence Drive
Ickenham

23057/APP/2009/1053

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

76, PARK WAY AND 59-61  WINDMILL HILL RUISLIP 

Change of use of 61 Windmill Hill and 76 Park Way from Class A1 (Retail) to
Class A3 (Restaurants and Cafes), with new shopfronts and alterations to
existing shopfront at 59 Windmill Hill.

27/08/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 16366/APP/2009/1873

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
Location Plan 
[...]
P/2009/1873

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 6th October 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

41 GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD  

Change of use of basement and ground floor from Class A1 Retail to Class
A3/A4 Restaurants/Cafes and Drinking Establishments, to include new door
and ventilation duct to rear .

21/07/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 12112/APP/2009/1591

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
0901/1
0901/2
0901/3

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the basement and ground floors
from retail (Class A1) to a mixed use of restaurant and drinking establishment (Classes
A3/A4). The proposed change of use would result in a concentration of non-A1 retail uses
which is considered to harm the vitality and viability of the Green Lane Northwood town
centre.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal would result in a concentration of non-retail uses within this part of the
Secondary frontage which would be detrimental to the vitality and viability of Green Lanes
Northwood Town Centre as a whole. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy S12 of
the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007).

1

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site is located on the north side of Green Lane, Northwood, and comprises
the basement and ground floor, currently in use as a retail unit selling stationary goods,
with two upper floors in residential use accessed from the rear. To the east lies 43 Green
Lane, a beauty salon, and to the west lies 37-39 Green Lane formally a bank. To the rear
lies a service road and the accesses to the residential properties above the commercial
units. The street scene is commercial in charact
[...]
0
	10 35 Bushey Road, Ickenham - 48449/APP/2009/793
	11 42 Lawrence Drive, Ickenham - 23057/APP/2009/1053
	12 76 Park Way & 59-61 Windmill Hill, Ruislip - 16366/APP/2009/1873
	13 41 Green Lane, Northwood - 12112/APP/2009/1591
	14 Paul Strickland Cancer Centre, Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 3807/APP/2009/1388
	15 Enforcement Report - ENF/270/07/
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 6TH OCTOBER 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Allan Kauffman, John Hensley, Janet Duncan,  Michael Markham, 
Carol Melvin, John Oswell and David Payne 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
Ms Lesley Crowcroft - 
Eastcote Residents Association and Eastcote Village Conservation Area 
Advisory Panel. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Eddie Lavery with Councillor John 
Hensley substituting and Councillor Anita MacDonald with Councillor Janet Duncan 
substituting 
 
Officers Present: 
Nigel Bryce, Meg Hirani, Manmohan Ranger, Sarah White and Charles Francis 
 

 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Markham declared a personal interest in Item 12 and left the room for 
this Item. 
 
Councillor Melvin declared a personal interest in Item 13 and left the room for 
this Item. 
 
Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in Items 7 and 9 and left the room 
for these Items. 
 

 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public except 
item 15 which was considered in private. 
 

 Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

6. SOUTHBOURNE DAY CENTRE, 161 ELLIOTT AVENUE, 
RUISLIP  
 
Erection of a two storey building to provide 23 one and 
two-bedroom apartments, together with associated 
parking, involving the demolition of existing day centre 
building (Outline application). 
 
66033/APP/2009/1060 
 
The officer in his presentation advised members that amended 
information had been circulated as there had been some 
amendments made since the report had been published. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the petition received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting. The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting in support of the 
petitioners and a number of issues were raised. These included 
the bulk and size of the proposed development and the amount 
private amenity space. Concerns were raised in relation to 
access/egress and traffic congestion given the close proximity 
of a Doctors Surgery and Dance School to the proposed 
development. Further concerns were raised about the lack of 
comments from Thames Water in relation to drainage and 
sewage. 
 
The Ward Councillor also referred to a questionnaire which had 
been circulated to local residents (and then collected an hour 
later). It was reported the questionnaire had indicated the 
majority of respondents were opposed to the development and 
66 letters of objection had been received. 
 
The Committee also raised concerns about the historic 
community use of the site. The Committee requested further 
information on alternative community uses and enquired 
whether any attempts had been made by the applicants to 
secure a community use for the site.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

 Resolved – That the application be Deferred - to enable 
more information to be submitted by the applicant on 
alternative community uses that could be provided for on 
site and on any attempts that have been made by the 
applicants to secure a community use for the site. 
 

 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
7. LAND AT REAR AND FORMING PART OF 63,  65 AND 67 

LOWLANDS ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
Two storey, detached four-bedroom dwelling with 
habitable roofspace with associated parking and new 
vehicular crossover 
 
56032/APP/2009/967 
 
The officer in his presentation advised members that amended 
information had been circulated and there had been a further 
letter received in objection to the proposal on the grounds of 
loss of light to the garden, over dominant design, the position of 
the property not being sited 1 metre from the boundary of 63, 
65 and 67 Lowlands Road and the distance of the dwelling 
from the adjoining gardens not being 15 metres. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, a Ward Councillor 
addressed the meeting in support of the petitioners objecting to 
the proposal (before the petitioner spoke). The original 
proposal was for two, 5 bedroom houses which had now been 
revised to a single 4 bedroom house. The proposal has a poor 
layout and appearance and will not harmonise with the area. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the petition received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting. The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
Members raised a number of concerns including the size and 
bulk of the development, the difficulty in comparing its height to 
adjacent dwellings from the available plans and the size of the 
crossover. A Member also highlighted that part of the red line 
site was not in the applicant's ownership. In response, the 
Legal Officer explained that anyone can put in an application 
for planning permission provided the correct notification 
(service of notice) is undertaken in accordance with the 
requirements of the General Development Procedure Order 
1995. Officers checked and confirmed that the correct part of 
the application form had been completed. 
 
A member suggested that as there were a number of concerns 
raised that the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred for 
a site visit and for further plans to be produced showing the 
height of the proposed building in the context of existing 
buildings and the size of the cross over to be revised.  On 
being put to the vote deferment was agreed.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 Resolved – That the application be deferred to enable a 
site visit to take place and also for officer’s to produce 
further plans showing the height of the proposed building 
in the context of existing buildings and the size of the 
crossover to be revised. 
 

 

8. 37 FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD 
 
Two storey building comprising of 5 two-bedroom flats 
with associated parking in basement and habitable 
roofspace, involving demolition of the existing house 
(Outline application for approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale). 
 
29009/APP/2009/1182 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the petition received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting. The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting in support of the 
petitioners objecting to the proposal. The current proposal is 
only slightly modified from the previous application. The 
proposal has a poor layout and appearance and will cause 
significant overlooking of adjacent properties. 
 
Members raised a number of issues including vehicular 
access/egress to the site, the difficulty in discerning the levels 
of the proposed site from the available plans and the degree of 
overlooking created by a sloped application site. 
 
Members also referred to the ground floor and first floor plans 
and the amount of sunlight available to the study and bedroom 
2. Officers confirmed that there would be sunlight issues to  
these rooms and room lights would need to be on at all times, 
which would be contrary to sustainable development plans. 
 
The Committee asked for an additional condition to be added 
to include the impact of the front projection of the development 
on the rooms (identified above) within the development 
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to fenestration, 
members were informed that the application meets all the 
Council’s guidelines and complies with 45° line 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

 Resolved – That the application be refused for the reasons 
set out in the officers report and adding the condition for 
refusal as detailed below: 
 
 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

The applicant has failed to demonstrate in terms of a 
daylight/sunlight assessment that the study rooms in plots 
1 and 3 and 2nd bedrooms in plots 2 and 4 will be provided 
with appropriate levels of sunlight/daylight to service 
these rooms. In addition, the proposed development by 
reason of its design and layout would fail to provide 
adequate outlook to these rooms. As such, the 
development would provide an inadequate living 
environment for future occupiers, contrary to London Plan 
Policy 4.A3, Policies BE20 and BE21 of the Hillingdon 
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 
2007) and the adopted Supplementary Planning 
Documents HDAS: Residential Layouts. 
 

9. TEXACO, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
Retention of internally illuminated free-standing totem sign 
 
3689/APP/2009/40 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the Eastcote Conservation Panel objecting to the proposal 
addressed the meeting as the application was located in a 
Conservation Area. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was 
agreed that the application be Refused for the reasons set out 
in the report.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Refused for the 
reasons set out in the officer’s report  
 

 

10. 35 BUSHEY ROAD, ICKENHAM 
 
Single storey side/rear extension including reduction in 
height of roof and 1 rear and 1 side rooflight (Part 
retrospective application) 
 
48449/AAAPP/A2009/793 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was 
agreed that the application be Approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and to request the Enforcement Team monitor the 
work  
 

 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

11. 
 

42 LAWRENCE DRIVE, ICKENHAM 
 
Single storey rear extension with roof lantern 
 
23057/APP/2009/1053 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
To amend Condition 4 to read as follows: 
 
‘The roof area of the extension hereby permitted shall not be 
used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity area’. 
 
Resolved - That the application be Approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting and change 
to condition 4 as detailed above. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

12. 76 PARK WAY & 59-61 WINDMILL HILL 
 
Change of use of 61 Windmill Hill and 76 Park Way from 
Class A1 (Retail) to Class A3 (Restaurants and Cafes), with 
new shopfronts and alterations to existing shopfront at 59 
Windmill Hill 
 
16366/APP/2009/1873 
 
Members raised a concern about food preparation and the 
impact this might have on air quality. Officers advised that as 
no new cooking facilities were proposed the extended 
restaurant would utilise the existing flue and ventilation 
equipment serving the existing restaurant.   
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the conditions in 
the report and addendum sheet and as amended: 
 
To the drawing numbers, replace drawing numbers. 04 and 06 
with 04 Revised. A and 06 Revised. A and add Drawing. 
Number. 07 received 2nd October 2009. 
 
To add additional condition 7: 
 
'Prior to the commencement of works on site, full details of the 
provision to be made for the secure and covered storage of 
refuse and recycling shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The facilities shall be 
provided on site prior to the premises being brought into use 
and thereafter maintained.  

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

 To add additional informative (28) Food hygiene 
 
Add additional informative 'You are advised that this permission 
only allows the change of use of the premises to Class A3 
restaurant use.  Use which includes an A5 takeaway use would 
require further permission.' 
 
Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

 

13. 41 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD 
 
12112/APP/2009/1591 
 
Change of use of basement and ground floor from Class 
A1 Retail to Class A3/A4 Restaurants/Cafes and Drinking 
Establishments, to include new door and ventilation duct 
to rear 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and raised a number 
of issues in relation to the report including the widespread 
support from all the Ward Councillors for the application, the 
vacancy rates on the High Street and the comments received 
from various consultation bodies. 
 
Members discussed the historic use of the site and the vacancy 
rates on the High Street. Officers advised that the vacancy rate 
information contained in the report was based on survey data 
from July 2009 and it would be unlikely that updated 
information would change the officer recommendation. 
Members agreed that vacant shop premises are detrimental 
and would be contrary to Hillingdon’s policies.  
 
It was noted that the application was very similar to agenda 
Item 12 and a Member suggested that approving this 
application would be in the best interests of the local 
community. 
 
Resolved – That the Recommendation be overturned and 
application Approved and for Conditions to be returned 
and agreed by committee.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

 
14. PAUL STRIKLAND CANCER CENTRE. MOUNT VERNON 

HOSPITAL 
 
Extension of existing fencing and new access gate 
 
63630/APP/2009/1291 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved –   

1. That enforcement action as recommended in the 
officer’s report was agreed. 

2. That the decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report into the public domain, solely for the 
purposes of issuing the formal enforcement notice 
to the individual concerned. 

 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.35 p.m.  
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


